premiums written, monitor claims development patterns and stress test ultimate insurance liability balances. An external
independent actuary also performs an annual review to produce a statement of actuarial opinion for the syndicate.

The objective of the syndicate’s reserving policy is to produce accurate and reliable estimates that are consistent over time and
across classes of business. The estimates of gross premiums written and claims prepared by the actuarial department are used
through a formal quarterly peer review process to independently test the integrity of the estimates produced by the underwriting
teams for each class of business. These meetings are attended by senior management, senior underwriters, actuarial, claims,
and finance representatives.

Notes to the syndicate annual accounts
continued

36 Beazley | Syndicate 623 Annual report 2021 www.beazley.com

2 Risk management continued
A five percent increase or decrease in total claims liabilities would have the following effect on profit or loss and equity:

5% increase in
net claims reserves

5% decreases in
net claims reserves

Sensitivity to insurance risk (claims reserves)
2021

$m
2020

$m
2021

$m
2020

$m

Impact on profit (39.9) (37.0) 39.9 37.0

The syndicate also monitors its exposure to insurance risk by location. The below table provides an analysis of the geographical
breakdown of its written premiums.

2021
%

2020
%

US 59 59
Europe 1 16 17
Other 25 24

100 100
1  Includes UK.

2.2 Financial risk
The focus of financial risk management for the syndicate is ensuring that the proceeds from its financial assets are sufficient to
fund the obligations arising from its insurance contracts. The goal of the investment management process is to optimise the risk-
adjusted investment income and risk-adjusted total return by investing in a diversified portfolio of securities, whilst ensuring that
the assets and liabilities are managed on a cash flow and duration basis.

2.3 Strategic risk
This is the risk that Beazley Furlonge Limited’s strategy is inappropriate or that Beazley Furlonge Limited is unable to implement

[…]

Cash at bank and in hand 6.3 – – – – – – 6.3
Derivative financial instruments 1.1 – – – 0.1 – – 1.2
Total 246.4 311.0 105.5 63.1 21.6 1.5 – 749.1

Duration
31 December 2020

<1 yr
$m

1-2 yrs
$m

2-3 yrs
$m

3-4 yrs
$m

4-5 yrs
$m

5-10 yrs
$m

>10 yrs
$m

Total
$m

Fixed and floating rate debt securities 193.3 230.0 77.1 45.1 43.6 13.2 – 602.3
Syndicate loan to Lloyd’s central fund – – – 1.7 6.4 – – 8.1
Cash at bank and in hand 13.1 – – – – – – 13.1
Derivative financial instruments 4.0 – – – – – – 4.0
Total 210.4 230.0 77.1 46.8 50.0 13.2 – 627.5

The change in the duration of Syndicate loans is reflects a change in the repayment timeline assumption set by Lloyd’s. This revision
now reflects a five year repayment timeline from the collection date.

Sensitivity analysis
The syndicate holds financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk. Changes in interest yields, with all other
variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt and derivative financial instruments. This will affect
reported profits and net assets as indicated in the below table:

Impact on profit
for the year ended Impact on net assets

Shift in yield (basis points)
2021

$m
2020

$m
2021

$m
2020

$m

150 basis point increase (16.7) (15.6) (16.7) (15.6)
100 basis point increase (11.1) (10.4) (11.1) (10.4)
50 basis point increase (5.6) (5.2) (5.6) (5.2)
50 basis point decrease 5.6 5.2 5.6 5.2
100 basis point decrease 11.1 10.4 11.1 10.4

Price risk
Financial assets and derivatives that are recognised on the balance sheet at their fair value are susceptible to losses due to
adverse changes in prices. This is referred to as price risk.

Financial assets include fixed and floating rate debt securities, hedge funds, equity funds and derivative financial assets. The
fixed income securities are well diversified across high quality, liquid securities. The price risk associated with these securities
is predominantly interest, foreign exchange and credit risk related. The sensitivity to price risk that relates to the syndicate’s
hedge fund investments and equity linked funds is presented on the next page. The investment committee has established